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Ref:026763 Pred ! 1
Type: 026763 ©4*94/20*1672*00 1765Kg 1200Kg 70Kg 7.01kN © BOSAL e 01/09/2000

Raadpleeg uw dealer voor de max.massa die uw wagen trekken.

Die maximale Anh#ngelast ihres Fahrzeuges kénnen Sie im Fahrzeugschein oder
im Benutzerhandbuch nachlesen.

For the max trailer weight of your car please refer to the owner's manuai or your car homologation
documents.

Pour connattre e poids maxi remorquable pour votre voiture consulter la notice d'utilisation de
votre voiture ou la carte grise.

Consulte a su distributor sobre el peso maximo gque puede remolacar su vehiculo.

Deres forhandler vil kunne oplyse Dem om den hejst tilladte vaegt efter Deres kerets).

Ta kontakt med forhandleren angaende den maksimale massen som bilen kan trekke.

Radgér med din aterférsiljare for bilens maximala dragvikt.
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[1000_mn]

Meegeleverde onderdelen <
Mitgelieferte Befestigungsteile
Provided parts

Materiel de fixation joint
Piezas incluidas

Medfalgende komponenter
vedlagt festemateriell
Medféljande monteringsmaterial
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026763 MONTAGEHANDLEIDING

1.

2,

S

10.

11.
12.
- Monteer hethitteschild terug onder het voertuig. Monteer de uitlaat en de bumper.
14,

15.

Meegeleverde onderdelen enbevestigingsmaterialen van de trekhaak verwijderen. Eventueel
aanwezige kit ter plaatse vande trekhaak aanlegvlakken enkontraplaten verwijderen.

Demonteer de bumper ende achterste uittaatdemper. Verwijder het hitteschild. Verwijder ook de
twee schokabsorptie blokken, die op hetachterbord, over de opening van de chassisbalken
gemonteerd zijn. (Deze worden niet meer gebruikt!). Verwijder de kofferbekleding.
Plaatsdebinnenplaten *1" en“2"in de kofferruimte en meetde gaten“A” uitconform detail 1. Markeer
de gaten en boor deze enkelzijdig doorop @ 13mm.

Teken de contour van de binnenplaten af op de bodem en verwijder de aanwezige kitlaag.

Schuif de steunen “3" en “4”in het chassis en bevestig deze t.p.v. de gaten “A” d.m.v. 4 bouten
M10x40incl. veerringen.

Boor de overige gaten m.b.v. de binnenplaten “1" en “2" door de bodemvloer ope1tmm.

Plaats destrippen “5" onderhetvoertuig enbevestigt.p.v.de gaten*B”m.b.v. 4 bouten M10x30, incl.
veerringen enmoeren.

Monteer de steunen “6” onder het voertuig t.p.v. de gaten “C" m.b.v. 4 bouten M10x40, incl. sluit-,
veerringenen moeren.

Monteer de trekhaak tussen de steunen 3" en“4"t.p.v. de gaten“E” d.m.v. 2 bouten M10x40inc!.
hoekijzer 7" veerringen enmoeren ent.p.v. de gaten “F" d.m.v. 2 bouten M10x30incl. veerringen.
Menteer de steunen “6” aan de hoekijzers *7" t.p.v. de gaten “D" d.m.v. 2 bouten M10x40 incl.
veerringenen moeren.

Zetde trekhaak vast. Hierbijde volgende aanhaalmomenten hanteren:

M10-46 Nm

Monteerdekogel
Zaag het voorgedrukte deel uit de bumper (zie detailblad).

Hetis noodzakelijk om na ca. 1000 km gebruik de boutverbindingen nate trekken (volgens gegeven
aanhaalmomenten).

Bosal kan niet aansprakelijk worden gesteld voor enig gebrek in het produkt zoals veroorzaakt door
de schuld of door welk onoordeelkundig gebruik ook van de gebruiker of een persoon voor wie hij
aansprakelijk is (art. 185, lid 2 N.B.W.).

ho=al

026762 FITTING INSTRUCTIONS

1.

2.

9.
10.

1.
12.
13.
14.
15.

Unpack the towing bracket and check its contents against the parts list. if necessary, remove the underseal from
around the fitting points of the luggage compartment/frame members.

Dismountthe bumperand the rearmost exhaustdamper. Remove the heat shield. Remove also the two shock
absorptionblocks, whichare mounted on the rear panel, over the apertures of the chassis members (these willno
longer be used). Remove the trunk mat.

Ptace the plates “1"and “2"in the trunk and measure the holes "A” (see detail 1). Mark the holes and dril these one
sided to @ 13 mm.

Mark the contour of the plates on the floor and remove the existing underseal.

Slide the supports “3"and “4" in the chassis and mount these at the holes “A” using 4 M10x40 bolts and spring
washers.

Drill the remaining holes using the plates “1" and “2" through the floorto @ 11 mm.

Place the brackets “5” under the car and mount these at the holes “B" using 4 M10x30 bolts, spring washers and
nuts.

Mountthe supports “6" under the carat the holes “C" using 4 M10x40 bolts, plainwashers, springwashers and nuts.
Mount the towhar between the supports “3” and “4" at the holes “E” using 2 M10x40 bolts including angle iron *7”,
spring washers and nuts and at the holes “F” using 2 M10x30 bolts ans spring washers

Mount the supports “6" on the angle irons “7" at the holes “D" using 2 M10x40 bolts, spring washers and nuts.
Secure the towbar using a torque-wrench. Torque the bolts as follows:

M10-46 Nm

Mount the baal,

Saw the indicated part rrom the bumper (see template).

Remount the heat shield under the car. Remount the exhaust and the bumper.

After about 1000 km use, re-tighten the bolts and nuts to the specified torque.

Bosal cannotbe heldresponsible forany defects in the product caused by faultor by any injudicious use whatever
of the user or a person he is liable for. (sect. 185, art. 2 N.B.W.)

026763 DESCRIPTIONDUMONTAGE

1.
2.

>

11.

12.
13.
14.
15.

Séparer les différents éléments d'altelage. Enleverle mastic de protection autour des points de fixation.
Démonter le pare chocs et le silencieux d'échappement arriére. Enlever I'écran thermique. Enlever les deux
absorbeurs de choc, montés sur le panneau arriére, devant les ouvertures des longerons du chassis

(Is ne seront pas remontés). Enlever le revétement du coffre.

Placer les plaques *1" et 2" dans le coffre et mesurer les trous “A" suivant le détail 1. Marquer les trous et
les percer d'un c6té au g 13 mm.

Tracer le contour des plaques sur le fond du coffre et enlever le mastic.

Positionner les supports“3" et 4" dansle chassis et les fixer aux trous “A” 3 'aide des 4 visM10x40 etdes rondelles
grower. -

Percer les trous restants al'aide des plaques “1" et “2" par le fond du coffre au @ 11 mm.

Placerles goussets “5" sous la voiture et les fixer aux trous “B" a I'aide des 4 vis M10x 30, des rondelles grower et
des écrous.

Monter les supports “6” sous la voiture aux trous “C" & I'aide des vis M10x40, des rondelles plates, des rondelles
grower etdes écrous. >

MonterI'attelage entre les supports “3" et "4 aux trous “E” al'aide des 2 vis M10x40incl. I'équerre *7”, des rondelles
grower et des écrous et aux trous “F" a I'aide des 2 vis M10x30 et des rondelles grower,

Monter les suppports “6" aux équerres “7" aux trous “D" a Y aide des 2 vis M10x40, des rondelles grower etdes écrous.

. Fixer{'attelage. Bloquerl'ensembie dela boulonnerie aux couples de serrage suivants:

M10-46 Nm
Monter la rotule.

Scier la partie indiquée du pare chocs suivant le gabarit.

RemonterI'écranthermique sous la voiture. Remonter I'échappement etle pare chocs.

It est conseillé de vérifier le serrage de toute la boulonnerie aprés 1000 Km de traction. :

Bosal décline toute responsabilité concernant des défauts éventuels de cet aitelage quiseralent causés par une
mauvaise utilisation. Seul I'utilisateur estresponsable (art 185 lid 2 NBW).



026763 NBAUANWEISUNG

1.

2.

10.

1.

12.
13.

14.
15.

Die Anhéngevorrichtung auspacken und die Befestigungsteile auf Vollsténdigkeit iiberpriifen. Im Bereich der
Befestigungspunkte den Unterbodenschutz entfemen.

Den Stoffanger und den hinteren Schallddmpferdemontieren. Das Hitzeschield entfernen. Die zwei
Schackabsorptionblocke, welche aufdem AbschiuRblech iiber den Offnungen des chassisrahmen montiert
sind, entfernen (diese werden nichtmehr benétigt). Die Kofferverkleidung entfernen.

Die Platten*“1”und “2"In das Kofferraum legenund die Lécher “A” geman Detail 1 ausmessen. Die Lécher
markieren und diese einseitig auf @ 13 mm bohren.

Die Kontur der Platten auf dem Boden anzeichnenund den Unterbodenschutz entfernen.

Die Stiltzen “3" und 4" in das Chassis schieben und mit vier Schrauben M10x40 und Federringen an den
Léchern “A” montieren.

Die tibrigen Lécher mit Hilfe der Platten “1” und “2" durch den Kofferraumboden auf @ 11 mm bohren.
Die Platten “5” unter das Fahrzeug legen und mitvier Schrauben M10x30, Federringenund Muttern an den
L&chem“B” montieren.

Die Stiitzen "6” unter dem Fahrzeug mit4 Schrauben M10x40, Unterlegscheiben, Federringen und Muttern
anden L&chern "C" montieren.

Die Anhidngevorrichtung zwischen den Stiitzen “3” und “4” mitzwei Schrauben M10x40, Winkeleisen 7",
Federringen und Muttern an den Léchern “E” und mitzwei Schrauben M10x30 und Federringen anden
Léchern“F" montieren.

Die Stiitzen “6" mit zwei Schrauben M10x40, Federringen und Muttem an den Winkeleisen*7" (Lécher “D")
montieren,

Die Anhéngevorrichtung ausrichten und alle Schrauben mit folgenden Drehmomenten anziehen:

M10 - 46 Nm

DieKugel

Den angegebenen Teil aus dem StoRfinger siigen (siehe Schablone).

Das Hitzeschield wieder unter dem Fahzeug montieren. Den Auspuff und den StoRfanger wieder
montieren. '

Nach ca. 1000 km die Bolzenverbindungen wie angegeben nachziehen.

Fiir einen Mange! am Produkt, der durch den Fahrzeughalter oder eine andere Person aufgrund
unsachgeméRer Benutzung verursacht wurde, Gbernimmt Bosal keine Haftung. (art. 185 lid 2 N.B.W.)

764 INSTRUCCIONES DEMONTAJE

026
1.

2.

2 o

10.

11.

12.
13.
14.
15.

026

Sacarlas piezas y el material de sujecciénincluidos del gancho de remolque. Siprocede, retirar el pegamento
existente en los puntos de sujeccion.

Desmontar el parachoques y el silenciador trasero. Retirar la pantalla térmica. Retirar ademas los dos
bloques amortiguadores que estan montados en el panel frasero, sobre la abertura de los largueros del
chasis (jYa no se utilizan!). Retirar el guarnecido del maletero.

Colocar las chapas interiores *1" y *2" en el maletero y medir los orificios “A” de acuerdo con el

detalle 1. Marcar los orificios y taladrarlos desde un lado con un didmetro de 13 mm.

Trazar los contornos de las chapas interiores en el piso y quitar el pegamento existente.

Meter los soportes “3" y “4" en el chasis v fijarlos en los orificios “A" por medio de 4 pernos M10x40, con
inclusion de aros elasticos.

Taladrar los demas orificios con Ia ayuda de las chapas interiores “1” y “2” a través del suelo del piso con
un didmetro de 11 mm.

Colocar las cubrejuntas “5” debajo del vehiculo y fijarlas en los orificios “B" por medio de 4 pernos M10x30,
con inclusion de aros elasticos y tuercas.

Montar los soportes “6" debajo det vehiculo en los orificios “C” por medio de 4 pernos M10x40, con inclusién
de arandelas, aros elasticos y tuercas.

Montar el gancho de remolque entre los soportes “3" y “4” en los orificios “E* por medio de 2 pernos M10x40,
con inclusion del angular “7”, aros efasticos y tuercas, y en los orificios “F” por medio de 2 pernos M10x30,
con inclusién de aros eldsticos.

Montar los soportes “6" en los angulares 7" enlos orificios “D” por medio de 2 pernos M10x40, con inclusién
de aros elasticos y tuercas.

Fijar el gancho de remolque. Atenerse aqui a los siguientes pares de apriete:

M10-46 Nm

Montar la bola,

Serrar la parte marcada del parachoques (ver detalle).

Montar de nuevo la pantaila térmica debajo del vehiculo. Montar el tubo de escape vy el parachoques.
Cada 1000 km de uso es necesario comprobar las conexiones def perno (segtin los pares de apriete dados).
Bosal no asume responsabilidad de ningtin tipo por defectos en el producto causados por o debidos a un
uso imprudente, tanto por parte del usuario como de cualquier persona bajo su responsabilidad (art. 185,
parrafo 2 N.B.W. (Codigo Civil Holandés)).

763 MONTAGEVEJLEDNING

1.
2.

e ok w

~

10.

11.

12.
13.
14.
15.

Fijern de dele og monteringsmaterialer der sidder pa traekkrogen. Eventuelt kit pa fastgerelsespunkterne
fiernes.

Afmontér kofangeren og den bagerste lydpotte.

Fjern varmeskjoldet. Fjern endvidere de to stedabsorberende blokke pa bagstykket, der er monteret over
abningerne i chassisvangeme. (Disse skal ikke leengere anvendes!). Fjern bagagerumsbekiadningen.
Anbring inderpladerne 1" og “2" i bagagerummet og mal hullerne “A" ud jeevnfer detaljetegning 1. Afmzerk
hullerne og bor dem ud til @ 13 mm fra den ene side.

Tegn inderpladernes omrids af pa bunden og fiern det tilstedeveerende kitlag.

Skub stetterne “3" og “4” ind i chassiset og sae}.dem fast ved hullerne “A” med 4 bolte M10x40 inklusive
fiederskiver.

Bor de avrige huller i gulvet igennem med 811 mm vha. inderpladerne “1" og “2".

Anbring strimlerne “5" under koretajet og szet dem fast ved hulierne “B* med 4 bolte M10x30 inklusive
fiederskiver og metrikker,

Montér statterne “6" under karetajet ved hullerne “C" vha. 4 bolte M10x40 inklusive slut- og fiederskiver samt
matrikker. ' ‘

Monteér treekkrogen mellem statterne “3" og “4” ved hullerne “E” med 2 bolte M10x40 inklusive vinkeljern “7”,
fiederskiver og matrikker samt ved hullerne “F" med 2 bolte M10x30 inklusive fiederskiver,

Montér statterne “6” pa vinkeljernene “7” ved hullerne “D" med to bolte M10x40 inklusive fiederskiver og
matrikker.

Fastger treekkrogen. Feigende momenter skal iagttages:
M10-46 Nm

Montér kuglen

Sav den formarkerede del af kofangeren ud (se detaljetegning).

Montér varmeskjoldet tilbage under koretajet. Montér udstedningen og kofangeren.

Det er ngdvendigt at efterspaende matrikken efter ca. 1000 km.

Bosal kan ikke geres ansvarlig for mangler ved produktet, der er opstaet som falge af skyld eller ukyndig
anvendelse af brugeren elier en person som han er ansvarlig for (§ 185, stk. 2 N.B.W. (hollandsk privatret)).
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